General Service - Single Phase $465,835 $13,581 $479,415 $0.0645

General Service - Three Phase $4,513,457 $131,582 $4,645,040 $0.0642

General Service - Three Phase, Primary Disc. $1,605,650 $46,810 $1,652,460 $0.0601

City Street Lighting $44,384 $1,294 $45,678 $0.0516

Total Kilowatt-Hour Usage $13,684,592 $398,952 $14,083,544 $0.0727

10

6

Forecasted Power Costs

$4,724,292
53%

$4,144,226
47%

Demand Energy

Power Cost Summary
CSP Demand (kW) 400,633

TSP Demand (kW) 326,000

Energy (kWh) – TIER 1 193,003,435

Energy (kWh) – TIER 2 22,995,000

Tier 1 $6,568,595

Tier 2 $1,467,771

Transmission $832,152

Total $8,868,518

Classification

Demand $4,724,292

Energy $4,144,226

Total $8,868,518

4.1 cents per kWh

11

7

Income Statement Summary – 5.9% Increase
4% Rate of Inflation on Operating Expenses in Pro Forma Fiscal Year 2025

Notes: For sales revenue and power cost, test year billing determinants and most current rates are used to determine adjusted year totals.
Pass through of power cost increases amounts to a 5.9% rate adjustment.

Item
Test Year

Ending 6/2022 Adjustments

Adjusted
Fiscal Year

2024
Rate

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

2024

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

2025

Total Operating Revenues $14,000,321 $83,223 $14,083,544 $803,624 $14,887,168 $14,887,168

Total Operating Expenses $12,660,413 $2,236,944 $14,897,357 $40,181 $14,937,538 $15,152,899

Operating Margin $1,339,908 ($2,153,720) ($813,812) $763,442 ($50,370) ($265,731)

Total Change in Net
Position $2,673,872 ($1,381,964) $1,291,908 $763,442 $2,055,350 $1,839,989

Less: Capital Expenditures $1,669,879 $299,086 $1,968,965 $0 $1,968,965 $1,968,965

Add: Depreciation $1,082,239 $189,283 $1,271,522 $0 $1,271,522 $1,322,758

Change in Cash Position $2,086,232 $488,369 $594,465 $763,442 $1,357,907 $1,193,782

12

8

Income Statement Summary – 7.5% Increase
4% Rate of Inflation on Operating Expenses in Pro Forma Fiscal Year 2025

Note: For sales revenue and power cost, test year billing determinants and most current rates are used to determine adjusted year totals.
Pass through of power cost increases and increases in Operating Expenses amounts to a 7.5% rate adjustment.

Item
Test Year Ending

6/2022 Adjustments

Adjusted
 Fiscal Year

2024
Rate

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

2024

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

2025

Total Operating Revenues $14,000,321 $83,223 $14,083,544 $1,029,431 $15,112,975 $15,112,975

Total Operating Expenses $12,660,413 $2,236,944 $14,897,357 $51,472 $14,948,828 $15,164,189

Operating Margin $1,339,908 ($2,153,720) ($813,812) $977,959 $164,147 ($51,214)

Total Change in Net
Position $2,673,872 ($1,381,964) $1,291,908 $977,959 $2,269,867 $2,054,506

Less: Capital Expenditures $1,669,879 $299,086 $1,968,965 $0 $1,968,965 $1,968,965

Add: Depreciation $1,082,239 $189,283 $1,271,522 $0 $1,271,522 $1,322,758

Change in Cash Position $2,086,232 $488,369 $594,465 $977,959 $1,572,424 $1,408,299

13

9

Cost of Service Summary – No Rate Adjustment

Item
Residential

Service
General

Service 1Ø
General

Service 3Ø

General
Service 3Ø,

Primary
Discount

City Street
Lighting Total

Revenue
Revenue - Existing Sales $7,055,267 $465,835 $4,513,457 $1,605,650 $44,384 $13,684,592
Revenue - Other $205,685 $13,581 $131,582 $46,810 $1,294 $398,952

Total Revenue $7,260,952 $479,415 $4,645,040 $1,652,460 $45,678 $14,083,544

Operating Expense $7,247,076 $612,617 $5,215,946 $1,758,920 $62,798 $14,897,357

Operating Margin $13,876 ($133,202) ($570,907) ($106,460) ($17,120) ($813,812)

Margin as % of Revenue 0.2% (27.8%) (12.3%) (6.4%) (37.5%) (5.8%)
Relative Margin as % of
Revenue (0.03) 4.81 2.13 1.11 6.49 1.00

kWh Sold 83,119,298 7,222,170 70,323,492 26,707,800 859,498 188,232,258
Unit Revenue - Sales $0.08488 $0.06450 $0.06418 $0.06012 $0.05164 $0.07270

14

10

Cost of Service Summary – 5.9% Rate Increase
Pro Forma Fiscal Year 2024

Item
Residential

Service
General

Service 1Ø
General

Service 3Ø

General Service
3Ø, Primary

Discount
City Street

Lighting Total

Revenue
Revenue - Proposed Sales $7,386,170 $491,125 $4,832,388 $1,731,948 $46,585 $14,488,216
Revenue - Other $205,685 $13,581 $131,582 $46,810 $1,294 $398,952

Total Revenue $7,591,855 $504,706 $4,963,970 $1,778,758 $47,879 $14,887,168

Operating Expense $7,265,644 $614,210 $5,230,572 $1,764,112 $62,999 $14,937,538

Operating Margin $326,210 ($109,505) ($266,602) $14,646 ($15,120) ($50,370)

Margin as % of Revenue 4.3% (21.7%) (5.4%) 0.8% (31.6%) (0.3%)
Relative Margin as % of
Revenue (12.70) 64.13 15.87 (2.43) 93.34 1.00

kWh Sold 83,119,298 7,222,170 70,323,492 26,707,800 859,498 188,232,258
Unit Revenue - Sales $0.08886 $0.06800 $0.06872 $0.06485 $0.05420 $0.07697

Rate Increase $330,903 $25,291 $318,930 $126,298 $2,201 $803,624
Rate Increase Percentage 4.7% 5.4% 7.1% 7.9% 5.0% 5.9%

15

11

Cost of Service Summary – 7.5% Rate Increase
Pro Forma Fiscal Year 2024

Item
Residential

Service
General

Service 1Ø
General

 Service 3Ø

General Service
3Ø, Primary

Discount
City Street

Lighting Total

Revenue
Revenue - Proposed Sales $7,485,842 $499,792 $4,916,776 $1,763,997 $47,616 $14,714,023
Revenue - Other $205,685 $13,581 $131,582 $46,810 $1,294 $398,952

Total Revenue $7,691,527 $513,372 $5,048,358 $1,810,808 $48,910 $15,112,975

Operating Expense $7,270,862 $614,658 $5,234,681 $1,765,571 $63,055 $14,948,828

Operating Margin $420,665 ($101,286) ($186,323) $45,236 ($14,145) $164,147

Margin as % of Revenue 5.5% (19.7%) (3.7%) 2.5% (28.9%) 1.1%
Relative Margin as % of
Revenue 5.04 (18.16) (3.40) 2.30 (26.63) 1.00

kWh Sold 83,119,298 7,222,170 70,323,492 26,707,800 859,498 188,232,258
Unit Revenue - Sales $0.09006 $0.06920 $0.06992 $0.06605 $0.05540 $0.07817

Rate Increase $430,575 $33,957 $403,319 $158,348 $3,233 $1,029,431
Rate Increase Percentage 6.1% 7.3% 8.9% 9.9% 7.3% 7.5%

16

12

Summary of Present & Proposed Rates

Current
Rates

Proposed 5.9%
Rates

Unit
 Change

Proposed 7.5%
Rates

Unit
 Change

Residential Service
Base Charge $13.57 $15.00 $1.43 $15.00 $1.43
Energy Charge: First 2,000 kWh $0.0706 $0.0731 $0.0025 $0.0743 $0.0037
Energy Charge: Over 2,000 kWh $0.0764 $0.0789 $0.0025 $0.0801 $0.0037

General Service
Base Charge: Single Phase $17.88 $19.25 $1.37 $19.25 $1.37
Base Charge: Three Phase $38.75 $43.25 $4.50 $43.25 $4.50
Demand Charge: Under 50 kW $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Demand Charge: Over 50 kW $7.50 $8.50 $1.00 $8.50 $1.00
Demand Charge: Primary Disc. ($0.62) ($0.62) $0.00 ($0.62) $0.00
Energy Charge: First 25,000 kWh $0.0517 $0.0542 $0.0025 $0.0554 $0.0037
Energy Charge: Over 25,000 kWh $0.0446 $0.0471 $0.0025 $0.0483 $0.0037

New or Expanding Large Load Customers
Base Charge: Single Phase $17.88 $19.25 $1.37 $19.25 $1.37
Base Charge: Three Phase $38.75 $43.25 $4.50 $43.25 $4.50
Demand Charge: Under 50 kW $0.00 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $9.50
Demand Charge: Over 50 kW $7.50 $9.50 $2.00 $9.50 $2.00
Demand Charge: Primary Disc. ($0.62) ($0.62) $0.00 ($0.62) $0.00
Energy Charge: First 25,000 kWh $0.0616 $0.0842 $0.0226 $0.0854 $0.0238
Energy Charge: Over 25,000 kWh $0.0544 $0.0771 $0.0227 $0.0783 $0.0239

City Lighting Service
Energy Charge $0.0517 $0.0542 $0.0025 $0.0554 $0.0037

17

13

Residential Service - Billing Comparison 5.9%
Percentage of Average Existing Proposed Dollar Percent

Total Bills kWh Usage Revenue Revenue Increase Increase

0-10% 212 $28.53 $30.49 $1.96 6.9%
11-20% 398 $41.67 $44.10 $2.43 5.8%
21-30% 517 $50.05 $52.77 $2.72 5.4%
31-40% 631 $58.12 $61.13 $3.01 5.2%
41-50% 753 $66.73 $70.04 $3.31 5.0%
51-60% 889 $76.37 $80.02 $3.65 4.8%
61-70% 1,047 $87.52 $91.57 $4.05 4.6%
71-80% 1,250 $101.83 $106.39 $4.56 4.5%
81-90% 1,550 $123.02 $128.33 $5.31 4.3%

91-100% 2,392 $184.74 $192.15 $7.41 4.0%
System Average 964 $81.63 $85.47 $3.84 4.7%

Existing Proposed
Rate Rate

Base Charge $13.57 $15.00
Energy Charge: First 2,000 kWh $0.0706 $0.0731
Energy Charge: Over 2,000 kWh $0.0764 $0.0789

18

14

Residential Service - Billing Comparison 7.5%
Percentage of Average Existing Proposed Dollar Percent

Total Bills kWh Usage Revenue Revenue Increase Increase

0-10% 212 $28.53 $30.74 $2.21 7.8%
11-20% 398 $41.67 $44.58 $2.90 7.0%
21-30% 517 $50.05 $53.39 $3.34 6.7%
31-40% 631 $58.12 $61.89 $3.76 6.5%
41-50% 753 $66.73 $70.94 $4.22 6.3%
51-60% 889 $76.37 $81.09 $4.72 6.2%
61-70% 1,047 $87.52 $92.83 $5.31 6.1%
71-80% 1,250 $101.83 $107.89 $6.06 5.9%
81-90% 1,550 $123.02 $130.19 $7.17 5.8%

91-100% 2,392 $184.74 $195.02 $10.28 5.6%
System Average 964 $81.63 $86.62 $5.00 6.1%

Existing Proposed
Rate Rate

Base Charge $13.57 $15.00
Energy Charge: First 2,000 kWh $0.0706 $0.0743
Energy Charge: Over 2,000 kWh $0.0764 $0.0801

19

15

Time of Day Rate Considerations

• Drivers: AMI Metering allows rate design to mirror incurred costs

• Rate of Adoption: Less than 10% but increasing as utilities are adopting AMI
metering

• Effect on Revenue: Marginal neutral, if not an optional rate

• Potential Cost-Savings: Marginal neutral, if designed properly, where generation
demand is explicitly the peak TOU kWh driver, a TOU demand rate is fairer.

• Pros: Provides marginal stability, allows customer control